ALABAMA WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT SYSTEM Department of Commerce Workforce Development Division 401 Adams Avenue Post Office Box 304103 Montgomery, Alabama 36130-4103

October 10, 2024

QUEST National Dislocated Worker Grant

GOVERNOR'S WORKFORCE INNOVATION DIRECTIVE NO. PY2022-06, Change 01

- 1.Purpose.This directive informs Local Workforce Development Areas 1, 3 and 6 that the
QUEST grant period has been extended to the end of September 2025. All other
aspects of the program are unchanged.
- Discussion. The State of Alabama was awarded a NDWG of \$4,425,091 in September of 2022. The grant is funding Individual Training Accounts (ITAs), On-the-Job Training (OJT), Disaster Relief (Temporary) Employment, and case management at ADOL Career Centers in Local Workforce Development Areas 1, 3, and 6. The grant period has been extended to Sept. 30, 2025.
- Action. It is the responsibility of the local workforce development areas and Alabama Career Center staff to review this information. This Change will also be posted on the website, www.wioa-alabama.org, under the Governor's Workforce Innovation Directives.
- 4. Contact. Any questions regarding the QUEST NDWG Program should be addressed to Paul Sullivan, at (334) 242-5416 or by email at <u>paul.sullivan@commerce.alabama.gov.</u>

tammy Wilkinson

Tammy Wilkinson, Division Director Workforce Development Division